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Aging reserves - in search of new discoveries 

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), in the second quarter,  

reported a 9.6% yoy increase in net sales to Rs. 154.1 bn on the back of  

higher production volumes, higher average realisation and lower subsidy 

discounts. EBITDA rose by 19.5% yoy to Rs. 84.2 bn and margin improved 

by 456 bps to 54.6% due to higher revenues, increased inventory levels, 

lower purchase cost of trading goods and lower staff cost. In addition to the 

above factors, higher other income drove the net profit up by 22.1% yoy to 

Rs. 51 bn.  

The global crude prices have been exhibiting an upward climb in the recent 

past. This has resulted in the rise in average realisation prices. Factoring in 

the above, together with higher crude and natural gas production, we have 

revised our estimates and expect the net sales to increase from Rs. 822.5 bn 

in FY07 to Rs. 1,033 bn in FY09E, representing a CAGR of 12.1%.  

However, the declining output levels from present reserves and the 

possibility of adhoc increase in subsidy sharing continue to remain major 

concerns. Based on the above and considering the recent surge in the share 

prices, we believe that there is limited upside at the present levels. Maintain 

Hold.  

 
 

Result Highlights 
 

Net sales rose by 9.6% yoy to Rs. 154.1 bn for Q2’08, as a result of higher 

production volumes, higher average realisation, and lower subsidy discounts. 

The crude production for this quarter was up by 2.2% yoy to 7 MMT whereas  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. Hold

Key Figures (Standalone)
Quarterly data Q2'07 Q1'08 Q2'08 QoQ% YoY% H1'07 H1'08 YoY%
(Figures in Rs mn, except per share data)

Net Sales 140,686  136,877  154,139  12.6% 9.6% 288,229  291,913  1.3%
EBITDA 70,398    79,223    84,153    6.2% 19.5% 151,493  163,376  7.8%
Net Profit 41,740    46,105    50,975    10.6% 22.1% 82,930    97,080    17.1%

Margins(%)

EBITDA 50.0% 57.9% 54.6% 52.6% 56.0%
NPM 29.7% 33.7% 33.1% 28.8% 33.3%

Per Share Data (Rs.)
Normalised EPS 19.5 21.6 23.8 10.6% 22.1% 38.8 45.4 17.1%

RESULTS REVIEW

Share Data

Market Cap Rs. 2,653.9 bn

Price Rs. 1,240.80

BSE Sensex 20,216.7

Reuters ONGC.BO

Bloomberg ONGC IN

Avg. Volume (52 Week) 0.3 mn

52-Week High/Low Rs. 1,386.9 / 750

Shares Outstanding 2,138.9 mn

Valuation Ratios (Consolidated)

Year to 31 March 2008E 2009E

EPS (Rs.) 106.8 123.1

+/- (%) 28.6% 15.3%

PER (x) 11.6x 10.1x

EV/ Sales (x) 2.8x 2.6x

EV/ EBITDA (x) 6.2x 5.5x

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoters 74

FIIs 9

Institutions 5

Public & Others 13

Relative Performance
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the natural gas production climbed by 11.4% yoy to 6.35 BCM. The average 

price realisation of crude was higher by 23.1% yoy to USD 55.9 per barrel, in 

Q2’08. In addition, the Company gave lower subsidy discounts of Rs. 38 bn 

to the OMCs, as compared to Rs. 50.3 bn in Q2’07.  

 

EBITDA increased by 19.5% yoy to Rs. 84.2 bn and margin improved by  

456 bps to 54.6% due to higher revenues, increased inventory levels, lower 

purchase cost of trading goods, and lower staff cost. The inventories 

increased to Rs. 871.6 mn as against a decrease of Rs. 253.3 mn in Q2’07. 

The proportion of purchase cost of trading goods to sales dropped by  

139 bps to 10.2% and the staff expenditure to sales declined by 208 bps to 

2.4% in Q2’08.  

 

Net profit registered an even higher growth of 22.1% yoy at  

Rs. 51 bn in Q2’08. Apart from a decrease in operating expenses, a higher 

other income of Rs. 12.1 bn as against Rs. 9.4 bn in Q2’07, also contributed 

to the growth in net profit. The staff expenditure was lower because the 

Company has started allocating charges for employee benefits and general 

administration specific to Assets, Basin, etc. to the respective cost centres, 

thus, increasing the profit before tax by Rs. 1.2 bn for Q2’08. However, the 

interest cost, in this quarter, increased to Rs. 304.9 mn from Rs. 41 mn in 

Q2’07 which restricted the rise in net profit.  

 
 

Key Events 

 

• ONGC, under the exploration business, made four more discoveries in 

the second quarter, two in Western Onland (Ankleshwar-317, Dabka-57), 

one in Assam & Arakan Basin (Panidihing-6), and one in Cauvery 

Onland (Kali-7).  

• The Company is making an investment of Rs. 57.1 bn in the 

redevelopment of Mumbai High in the western offshore, to enhance the 

production from the south fields and improve the oil recovery to over  

346 MMT with an incremental oil of 22 MMT.  

Nine oil and gas discoveries 
during the first half of the 
year 

Mumbai High in the 2nd phase of 
Redevelopment - oil recovery 
targeted at over 346 MMT  

 

Higher production volume 
and greater realisation rate 
boost the topline  
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• MRPL, a subsidiary of the Company, has signed a four year production 

supply agreement with Shell India Marketing Private Ltd. The contract is 

extendable by another two years.  

• ONGC Videsh Ltd. (OVL), a wholly owned subsidiary, has bagged  

three exploration blocks in Columbia, two blocks in collaboration with 

Ecopetrol and one in collaboration with Ecopetrol and Petrobras.  

• OVL has also signed a production sharing contract (PSC) with the 

Myanmar Oil and Gas Enterprise (MOGE) to operate in three deep-water 

blocks in Myanmar in which the Company will have 100% participating 

interest. 

• ONGC Mittal Energy Ltd. (OMEL) has acquired 30% participating interest 

in an exploration block located in Turkmenistan in the Caspian Sea, 

covering an area of 5,663 sq km. 

• OMEL has also won the rights to explore in two areas in Trinidad  

& Tobago. 

 
 

Key Risks 

 

• Decline in estimated average price realisation per boe to negatively 

impact sales. 

• In the current scenario of rising crude prices, the possibility of imposition 

of higher subsidy burden on the Company is high. This will have a 

negative impact on margins. 

• Further appreciation of rupee could have an affect on the Company’s 

realisation price. 

• An added risk that ONGC is facing is the threat of delisting as it has 

failed to comply with SEBI’s requirement regarding independent 

directors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ONGC Videsh Ltd. gets rights 
of exploration in three blocks 
in Columbia and PSC with 
100% participating interest in 
three deep water blocks in 
Myanmar  
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Outlook 

 

The increase in the global crude prices in the recent past has resulted in rise 

in average realisation prices. Factoring in the above, together with higher 

crude and natural gas production, we have revised our estimates and expect 

the net sales to increase from Rs. 822.5 bn in FY07 to Rs. 1,033 bn in 

FY09E, representing a CAGR of 12.1%. ONGC has planned for heavy 

capital spending in the E&P business over the next few years. If the 

Company is able to explore potential new reserves, it will release the 

pressure off the existing reserves. The possibility of finding new reserves is a 

potential upside in the long run; however, the likelihood of adhoc increase in 

subsidy sharing, further rupee appreciation, and the sub-optimal outputs from 

present reserves continue to remain major concerns.  

  

At the current price of Rs. 1,240.8, the stock is trading at a forward P/E of 

11.6x for FY08E and 10.1x for FY09E. Based on the above factors and 

considering the recent surge in the share prices, we believe that there is 

limited upside at the present levels. Hence we maintain our Hold rating. 

 

Key Figures (Consolidated)

Year to March FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08E FY09E CAGR (%)

(Figures in Rs mn, except per share data) (FY07-09E)

Net Sales 597,054 706,424 822,529 930,981 1,033,007  12.1%

EBITDA 280,713 310,744 351,253 427,724 479,763     16.9%

Net Profit 143,391 153,977 177,696 228,469 263,397     21.7%

Margins (%)

EBITDA 47.0% 44.0% 42.7% 45.9% 46.4%
NPM 24.0% 21.8% 21.6% 24.5% 25.5%

Per Share Data (Rs.)
Normalised EPS 67.0 72.0 83.1 106.8 123.1 21.7%
PER (x) 8.8x 12.1x 14.9x 11.6x 10.1x

Rs. 740 bn capital spending 
planned for domestic 
operations and Rs. 460 bn for 
international expansions, in 
the 11th five year plan  
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Disclaimer 
 
This report is not for public distribution and is only for private circulation and use. The Report should not be reproduced 
or redistributed to any other person or person(s) in any form. No action is solicited on the basis of the contents of this 
report. 
  
This material is for the general information of the authorized recipient, and we are not soliciting any action based upon it. 
This report is not to be considered as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any stock or derivative in any 
jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. It is for the general information of clients of Indiabulls 
Securities Limited. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. You are advised to independently evaluate the investments 
and strategies discussed herein and also seek the advice of your financial adviser. 
 
Past performance is not a guide for future performance. The value of, and income from investments may vary because of 
changes in the macro and micro economic conditions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. 
 
This report is based upon information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, 
and it should not be relied upon as such. Any opinions expressed here in reflect judgments at this date and are subject to 
change without notice. Indiabulls Securities Limited (ISL) and any/all of its group companies or directors or employees 
reserves its right to suspend the publication of this Report and are not under any obligation to tell you when opinions or 
information in this report change. In addition, ISL has no obligation to continue to publish reports on all the stocks 
currently under its coverage or to notify you in the event it terminates its coverage. Neither Indiabulls Securities Limited 
nor any of its affiliates, associates, directors or employees shall in any way be responsible for any loss or damage that 
may arise to any person from any error in the information contained in this report. 
 
The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal 
views about the subject stock and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to 
specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. No part of this material may be duplicated in any form and/or 
redistributed without Indiabulls Securities Limited prior written consent.  
 
The information given herein should be treated as only factor, while making investment decision. The report does not 
provide individually tailor-made investment advice. Indiabulls Securities Limited recommends that investors 
independently evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice of a financial 
adviser. Indiabulls Securities Limited shall not be responsible for any transaction conducted based on the information 
given in this report, which is in violation of rules and regulations of National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange. 
 

 


